

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

In re:	)	Chapter 9
	)	
CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN,	)	Case No. 13-53846
	)	
Debtor.	)	Hon. Steven W. Rhodes
_____	)	

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
CONSTITUTIONALITY OF CHAPTER 9 OF TITLE 11  
OF THE UNITED STATES CODE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Procedural Background.....	1
The AFSCME Objection.....	2
The Committee Objection.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Relevant History of Chapter 9.....	3
I. <i>Ashton</i> and <i>Bekins</i> .....	3
II.   Relevant Amendments to the 1937 Act.....	6
Argument.....	9
I.    AFSCME’s Facial Challenge Must Satisfy a Heavy Burden for Completely Invalidating Chapter 9.....	9
II. <i>Bekins</i> Binds This Court.....	10
III.  The Supreme Court Has Not Overruled <i>Bekins</i> .....	10
A.    States Are Not Empowered to Adjust Municipal Debts.....	10
B.    The Supreme Court’s Anti-Commandeering Decisions Have Not Overruled <i>Bekins</i> .....	12
C.    Chapter 9 Does Not Violate the Uniformity Requirement of the Bankruptcy Clause.....	15
IV.   The Committee Lacks Standing to Challenge Chapter 9.....	16
V.    The Committee’s Constitutional Challenge Is Not Ripe.....	17
VI.   The Committee’s Constitutional Challenge Lacks Merit.....	18
Conclusion.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	17
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	10
<i>Ashton v. Cameron County Water Improvement Dist. No. 1</i> , 298 U.S. 513 (1936) .....	4
<i>Ass’n of Retired Emps. of the City of Stockton v. City of Stockton (In re City of Stockton)</i> , 478 B.R. 8 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2012).....	5, 8, 14
<i>Bailey v. Callaghan</i> , 715 F.3d 956 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	9
<i>Brown v. Ferro Corp.</i> , 763 F.2d 798 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983) .....	12
<i>Faitoute Iron &amp; Steel Co. v. City of Asbury Park, N.J.</i> , 316 U.S. 502 (1942).....	6, 11
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	10
<i>In re Barnwell County Hospital</i> , 459 B.R. 903 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2011) .....	17
<i>In re City of Stockton</i> , 486 B.R. 194 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2013).....	13
<i>In re County of Orange</i> , 183 B.R. 594 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1995) .....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	16
<i>Miles Christi Religious Order v. Township of Northville</i> , 629 F.3d 533 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).	17
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	17
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	9
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	12

<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	12, 13
<i>Railway Labor Execs. Ass’n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982) .....	15
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	10
<i>Schultz v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d 343 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>United States Trust Company of New York v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Bekins</i> , 304 U.S. 27 (1938).....	passim

**Statutes**

102 Stat. 3028 .....	8
108 Stat. 4106 .....	9
11 U.S.C. § 109(c)(2).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 903.....	13
11 U.S.C. § 904.....	13
119 Stat. 23 .....	8
48 Stat. 798 .....	4
50 Stat. 653 .....	3
60 Stat. 409 .....	6
90 Stat. 315 .....	7
92 Stat. 2549 .....	8
Ga. Code Ann. § 36-80-5.....	13

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 2246, 79 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2 <sup>nd</sup> Sess. at 4 (1946).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 835, 103 <sup>rd</sup> Cong., 2 <sup>nd</sup> Sess. at 45-46 (1994) .....	8

**Treatises**

6 Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, *Collier on Bankruptcy*, ¶ 900.LH[3] (16<sup>th</sup> ed. 2013)..... 6, 7

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., art. I, § 10, cl. 1..... 4
